
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M72, Seventh Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rachael Saunders  
Vice-Chair:     
  
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Abdul Asad, Lesley Pavitt, 
Denise Jones and David Edgar) 
Councillor Anna Lynch, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Abdul Asad, Lesley Pavitt, 
Denise Jones and David Edgar) 
Councillor Helal Uddin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Abdul Asad, Lesley Pavitt, 
Denise Jones and David Edgar) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 

Co-opted Members:  
  
David Burbridge – (THINk) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 

 



 
 
 
 

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2011 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
 At the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 7th June 2011, Councillor 

Rachael Saunders was appointed Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2011/2012. 
 
However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2011/2012. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 12  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 19th April 2011. 
 

  

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

5.1 Health Sector Horizon Scanning: The Perspective of 
NHS East London and the City, Tower Hamlets GP 
Consortium and Tower Hamlets Involvement Network   

 

  

 To receive presentations from key stakeholders. 
 

  

5.2 Health Sector Horizon Scanning: Establishing the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Perspective of 
Public Health   

 

13 - 20  

 To receive presentations from key stakeholders. 
 

  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\0\AI00030008\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the
[...]
 applies; and  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\0\AI00030008\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 19/04/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2011 
 

M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Anna Lynch 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Myra Garrett – (THINk) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 

 
Guests Present: 
Judith Bottriel  – Barts and the London NHS Trust 
Richard Fradgley  – East London Foundation Trust  
Paul James  – East London Foundation Trust 
Vaughan Jones  – Praxis 
Jane Milligan – Praxis 
Kay Riley  – Barts and the London NHS Trust 
Dr Steve Ryan  – Barts and the London NHS Trust 
Alex Sutton – Praxis 
Dr Mohit Venkataram – East London Foundation Trust 
Susan Wright  – Doctors of the World UK/ Project London  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, One Tower Hamlets) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Helen Taylor – (Acting Corporate Director Adults Health & 

Wellbeing) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lesley Pavitt and 
Kosru Uddin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 19/04/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Lutfa Begum declared a personal interest in all agenda items as 
she was an employee of Tower Hamlets PCT. 
 
Councillor Anna Lynch declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.4 as she 
was an employee of Barts and the London Trust. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 25 January 2011 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Excellence in Quality Strategy  
 
In addition to a written report detailing the headline objective and quality 
improvement priorities for 20011/12, Mr Steve Ryan, Medical Director, and 
Kay Riley (Chief Nurse), from Barts and the London NHS Trust, were present 
to give an overview of the Trust’s performance against 2009/10 objectives. 
 
The presentation focussed on the following points: 
 
Quality and Operational Delivery Progress 2009-2011 
 
Quality, safety and standards: 
 

•  Top 20 Trusts for HSMR in last 3 years 
•  Achieved Level 3 NHSLA in 2010 
•  Infection control fewer MRSA & C Dif cases 2 years running 
•  Selected as lead education provider 
•  Designated an stroke centre (quintupling  

   service size) 
•  Forefront of London wide trauma system 

 
National targets and KPIs:  
 

•  Rated by DH ‘performing’ for last 3 quarters 
•  Turnaround on 18 weeks 
•  Met emergency care standard 09-10 & 10-11  
•  Hitting maternity, cancer & cardiac 

   standards 
•  Challenged in T&O, 6hr waits and cancelled 

   operations 
•  Single sex compliance – RLH from April 2012 

 
Building capacity and capability: 
  

•  Appraisal rates of 90%+  

Page 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 19/04/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

•  Staff Survey progress 
•  Talent management and operational ‘top  

    50’ externally appraised / coached  
•  Barts Phase 1 delivered April 2010  
•  RLH Phase 1 (Dec 11 - Mar 12) 
•  Renewing CRS ICT products in 2011 

 
Expenditure controls and £36m cost reduction: 
 
•  £2.5m+ programme for drugs (use and price) 
•  90% of contracts externally tendered 
•  End to end processes reviewed for better 

   control 
•  Driving out temporary staffing, halved in Q3-4 
•  Low sickness absence rates (3-4%) 
•  Vacancy rates reduced to below 8% 

 
Quality Account our stated priorities going forward 
 
Improving the patient’s experience 
 

• Keeping wards and public areas clean 

• Staff always being kind and compassionate 

• Improving the quality and availability of patient information  

• Build on the improvements we have achieved in maternity services 

• Continued focus on food and nutrition and help with feeding  

• Not cancelling - operations and clinics 

• Make the OP appointments booking, and scheduling processes more 
reliable 

 
Improving safety and delivering harm free care  
 

• Intentional rounding - hourly comfort checks for all patients 

• Reducing pressure ulcers by a further 30% 

• Implement safety alerts within the specified time 

• Continue to exert zero tolerance on poor infection control standards  

• Prevent risk for people with known allergies 

• Better nutrition and hydration campaign 
 
Effective care and treatment  
 

•  To implement six new enhanced recovery surgical pathways 

• Normalise birth to ensure comparable caesarean section rates and 
higher satisfaction 

• Continue to deliver improved national access and waiting time 
standards  

• Maintain our excellence in stroke, cardiac and trauma care   

• Develop integrated pathways and services with community care teams 
and specialist services to benefit patients and promote better health  

 

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 19/04/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Committee Members then asked detailed questions on a number of issues 
including budget cuts and the impact of PFI, the availability of drug support 
and rehabilitation for drug users, the need to improve the appointments 
process and the outpatient experience overall, the number of jobs at risk and 
which areas would be most affected, patient entertainment and provision of 
internet access, and the need to try and improve links between different 
clinics so patients only needed one set of tests etc. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Ryan and Ms Riley for their presentation, the contents 
of which were noted by the Panel. 
 
 
 
 

4.2 Focus on Dementia  
 
Received a report from Richard Fradgley, Head of Mental Health 
Commissioning (NHS TH) and Barbara Disney, Service Manager, Strategic 
Commissioning (LBTH), outlining the actions the Tower Hamlets Partnership 
would take forward to improve services for people with dementia, and 
detailing the development of the Commissioning Strategy. 
 
The Panel noted that the strategy had been developed with the involvement of 
a range of stakeholders across the Tower Hamlets Partnership, including 
service users and carers, NHS Tower Hamlets, East London NHS Foundation 
Trust (ELNHSFT) as well as the Council and voluntary sector. 
 
Since the publication of the Strategy, the partnership had made considerable 
progress with its delivery: 
 

• Commissioned a new Memory Service to be provided by ELNHSFT 
with substantial additional capacity and new, clearer pathways in and 
out for service users and their carers. 

 

• Commissioned ELNHSFT to sub-contract a new Dementia Adviser 
Service, the aim of which was to provide a point of contact and support 
for service users with a diagnosis of dementia but who have low to 
moderate associated needs. 

 

• Commissioned a new Dementia Liaison Service at the Royal London 
Hospital to provide rapid specialist assessment to in-patients with 
dementia or possible dementia. 

 

• Commissioned an extra care supported accommodation scheme at the 
Shipton Street site spec
[...]
ople White 
paper  
 
The Chair advised that following the discussion held at the last meeting, a 
letter was submitted to Andrew Lansley, Health Secretary, outlining the issues 
raised by the Health Scrutiny Panel in their response to the White Paper – 
Healthy Lives Healthy People. 
 
Helen Taylor, Corporate Director, Adults Health and Well Being (LBTH), 
advised that the Council had applied to be an ‘early implementer’ of the 
proposed Health and Well Being Board, and an introductory meeting had 
been arranged for early July when the membership and terms of reference 
would be determined. The need to establish a link to scrutiny and establish 
what each would be responsible for would also need to be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
As it was the last meeting of the municipal year the Chair expressed his 
thanks to all those present for their valuable contributions to the work of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel. 
 

Page 10



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 19/04/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Tim Archer 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date 
21st June 

2011 

Classification 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
 
2 

Report of:  
Deborah Cohen, Service Head 
Commissioning and Strategy, Adults 
Health and Wellbeing Directorate. 
 

Title:  
Development of Tower Hamlets Statutory 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Ward(s) affected:  

All  

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ and 

the accompanying consultation paper ‘Local democratic legitimacy in 
health’ outlined significant changes to local health and wellbeing 
structures, including the creation of a statutory Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This paper sets out proposals for the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in Tower Hamlets. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the proposals in this 
paper and provide comments and feedback. One particular area for 
consideration is how to manage the relationship between Health 
Scrutiny Panel and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 13



 2 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

TITLE AUTHOR 

Development of Tower Hamlets 
Statutory Health and Wellbeing Board 

Deborah Cohen - Service Head for 
Commissioning and Strategy 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence –Liberating the NHS’ 

was published in July 2010.  This document and the accompanying 
consultation paper ‘Local democratic legitimacy in health’ outlined 
significant changes to local health and wellbeing governance 
structures, including the creation of a statutory ‘Health and Wellbeing 
Board’ (HWBB).  This presents a major opportunity for the Borough to 
strategically address health inequalities by steering the commissioning 
of services through the work of the Board. 
 

1.2 ‘Healthy lives, healthy people; Our strategy for public health in England’ 
(the Public Health White Paper) confirmed the government’s intention 
to establish statutory boards in each unitary/upper tier local authority. 
The government’s response to the NHS White Paper consultation 
process reiterated this point, indeed there were no objections, and 
outlined that the Health and Social Care Bill would include a 
specification that ‘all health and wellbeing boards should have to 
develop a high level joint health and wellbeing strategy.’  
 

1.3  The statutory requirement to establish a Health and Wellbeing Board is 
now in the Health and Social Care Bill that is currently going through 
the parliamentary process.  There is currently a pause in the legislative 
process whilst further consideration is given particularly to more 
controversial aspects of the Bill.  It is not believed that there is likely to 
be significant change in relation to the establishment of HWBBs, but a 
key area of concern that is to be resolved is the level of accountability 
that GP consortia will have to the HWBB.   
 

1.4  LBTH was successful in its application to become an early implementer 
and establish a local shadow Health & Wellbeing Board during 
2011/12. The GP Commissioning Consortium in Tower Hamlets (now 
known as NHS TH Consortium) has been successful in obtaining 
pathfinder status and THINk are also likely to achieve pathfinder status 
in their transition to Local HealthWatch.  We believe that it is important 
that the HWBB is established over the next few months in order to 
maximise the opportunities for shared learning and development 
regarding the new arrangements. Another key factor is to inform the 
next round of commissioning.  For this reason Cabinet is being asked 
to agree many of the proposals for the development of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in August and discussions with MAB are happening 
between now and then.  It is likely that the first formal meeting of the 

Page 14



 3 

HWBB will be held in September, with an earlier informal meeting in 
the summer.   

 
1.5  Health Scrutiny is invited to consider the proposals within this paper 

and to provide comments and feedback. This will then be fed into the 
appropriate MAB and Cabinet reports.  One particular area for 
consideration will be how the relationship between Health Scrutiny and 
the HWBB is managed, to ensure complementary working and 
synergies are maximised, but also recognising the distinct roles and 
responsibilities.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence - Liberating the NHS’ 

outlined the Government’s intention to establish local statutory Health 
and Wellbeing Boards to support joint working on health and wellbeing. 
The primary function of the board is described as concentrating on 
joining up the commissioning of local NHS services, social care and 
health impr
[...]
ning cycle for Social Care, Health and Health 

Improvement 

 
 
2.4  The White Paper timescale for implementing HWBBs was that they 

should assume their statutory responsibilities from April 2013. This 
timescale may be affected by the current delay in the legislation 
however as noted in the introduction MAB is recommended that the 
Borough establishes its shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in the 
over the summer 2011 to provide a critical senior level to engage with 
NHS East London and the City, NHS TH Consortium, and local 
HealthWatch. Developing the Board during 2011/12 will enable Tower 
Hamlets to test out the model and the respective roles of key 
stakeholders within it.  

 
3.  Draft Terms of Reference 
 
 3.1 Structure:  

It is suggested that consideration is given to establishing an operational 
group to support the HWBB with sub-groups such as the JSNA and 
Integrated Care Board reporting in.  Further work is needed on the 
overall governance and will require detailed discussion with partners.    

 
3.2  Healthy Communities CPDG:  

As the Health and Wellbeing Board will be the statutory board leading 
on all aspects of health and wellbeing in Tower Hamlets, including 
health inequalities, there would be considerable overlap between it and 
the CPDG.  It is therefore proposed that the Healthy Communities 
Community Plan Delivery Group’s role and remit are handed over to 

Needs 
Assessment 

Service 
Specification 

Developing / 
procuring the 

service 

Monitoring and 
evaluating 

quality 

Page 16



 5 

the Health and Wellbeing Board and that the CPDG is stood down.  
This has been discussed with the CPDG at a recent meeting who 
supported this view.   

 
3.3 Children’s Trust Board (CTB):  

There are clear linkages and also potential duplication between the 
CTB Be Healthy subgroup and areas to be overseen by the HWBB; it is 
proposed that the Corporate Directors for Adults Health and Wellbeing 
and Children’s Schools and Families discuss this as part of the 
development of an overall governance structure and recommend the 
way forward to the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
3.4 Membership:   

As the key objectives are for genuine strategic and practical 
collaboration between commissioning organisations with clear elected 
member leadership and to give the populations that they serve a 
greater say, membership of the HWBB must comprise the following: 
 

• Councillors 

• Directors of Public Health 

• Adult and Children’s Services 

• GP Consortia 

• HealthWatch 
 
Detailed membership however is left to local decision and agreement. 
The boards may also choose to invite participation from relevant 
professionals, community groups and the voluntary sector. 
 

3.5   Based on this, the suggested executive membership of the Tower 
Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board is outlined below:  

 

• Mayor (Chair) 

• Chief Executive – LBTH 

• DASS – LBTH ** 

• DCS – LBTH   ** 

• Lead Members for Adults and Children’s Services 

• Chief Executive – NHS East London and the City 

• Borough Director  - Tower Hamlets (NHS East London and the 
City) 

• Chair – NHS Tower Hamlets Consortium 

• Director of Public Health – Tower Hamlets 

• Corporate Directors whose services contribute to health and 
wellbeing such as CLC ? 

• Tower Hamlets CVS 
 

**  These statutory roles will be fulfilled by the new Executive Director for 
Education, Social Care and Wellbeing when appointed.  The 
postholder will be the Chief Operating Officer for the HWBB.   

 

Page 17



 6 

3.6 Frequency of Meetings:  
In order for the Board to oversee the commissioning cycles of key 
strategies connecting NHS and local government, specifically the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, it is proposed that the Board meets each quarter 
commencing in September 2011. Further meetings would therefore be 
scheduled in December 2011 and March 2012.   

 
3.7.  In addition, an initial development
[...]
n.  We await any further 
changes in the passage of the Health and Social Care Bill which 
already provides for strengthened scrutiny powers for local authorities. 

Page 18



 7 

A protocol will need to be developed covering the roles and relationship 
between health scrutiny and the HWBB.  The views of Health Scrutiny 
are specifically sought on this point.   

 
4.3 Relationship to the Tower Hamlets Partnership:  
 It is proposed that the new statutory Board takes over the functions of 

the existing CPDG.  Consideration will need to be given to how the 
HWBB relates to the Partnership overall related structures.   

 
5. CONCLUSIONS  
 
5.1 The establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board is a major 

opportunity for the Council to strategically lead health and wellbeing in 
Tower Hamlets by steering the commissioning of a wide range of 
health and social care services, including Public Health services and 
ring-fenced funding. It provides the opportunity to develop strong 
partnerships with the NHS and GP Consortia locally through effective 
engagement led by local government. The new Tower Hamlets Health 
and Wellbeing Board will build on the strong foundations in place from 
the existing JSNA and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to develop 
high quality services that are responsive to local need. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.2 Health Sector Horizon Scanning: Establishing the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Perspective of Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2011 
 

ROOM M72, SEVENTH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
Nil 
 –  

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – (THINk Director) 
John Wilkins – East London NHS Foundation Trust 
John Wardell – NHS Tower Hamlets 
Jane Milligan – (NHS East London & City/Tower Hamlets PCT) 
Alastair Camp – (Vice-Chair, East London & City PCT) 
Chris Lovitt – (NHS Tower Hamlets) 
Dr Sam Etherington – (Chair, Tower Hamlets NHS Consortium) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, One Tower Hamlets) 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Rachael Chapman – (Strategy & Policy Officer, Adults Health & 

Wellbeing) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

Strategy Policy and Performance, One Tower 
Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Panel for 
the Municipal Year 2011/2012.  Councillor Lesley Pavitt proposed Councillor 
Denise Jones and, there being no further nominations, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Denise Jones be elected Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 April 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Health Sector Horizon Scanning: The Perspective of NHS East London 
and the City, Tower Hamlets GP Consortium and Tower Hamlets 
Involvement Network  
 
Ms J. Milligan (NHS East London & City/Tower Hamlets PCT) and Mr A. 
Camp (Vice-Chair, East London & City PCT) made a presentation detailing 
the changes in the NHS structure locally, including the position regarding 
Primary Care Trust arrangements and the Commissioning Service. PCTs 
would be abolished in April 2013 and information was supplied to the Panel 
concerning proposals for future service delivery and efficiency savings. Health 
Service staff were eager to engage with Council personnel so as to achieve 
the best possible results.  It was important to ensure that a Joint Improvement 
Wellbeing Strategy was put in place, along with a Joint Borough Plan, to make 
sure that networking principles were observed and care was delivered in the 
right place and at the right time. 
 
The presentation then focussed on the following points for Public Health 
Priorities: 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Public Health Transition 

• Positioning with the Local Authority 

• Ensuring good links with NHS commissioning 
 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

• Influence on commissioning priorities 

• Joint health and wellbeing strategy 
 
Tackling Inequalities in Health 

• Poverty and the wider determinants 

• Inequalities within Tower Hamlets 

• Focus on Early Years 
 
Reducing Premature Morbidity and Mortality 

• Cancer 

• Cardiovascular Disease 

• Respiratory Disease 

• Diabetes  
 
Supporting Behaviour Change and Healthy Lives 

• Tobacco control 

• Physical activity, healthy eating and obesity 

• Alcohol and substance misuse 

• Sexual health 
 
Health Protection and Emergency Planning 

• Immunisation  

• TB 

• Pandemic flu preparedness 

• Olympic Games planning 
 
Dr Sam Etherington, a local GP and Chair of the Tower Hamlets NHS 
Consortium, described the evolutionary approach being taken by the GP 
Board, comprising eight GPs elected from the eight local LAP areas, to look at 
integration with the London Hospital and best use of resources.  He made the 
point, however, that despite high levels of commitment by professionals, the 
health of Tower Hamlets residents could be poor from an early age. A paper 
was also circulated setting out the local issues contributing to health 
inequalities compared to the rest of the country. 
 
Ms Dianne Barham, THINk Director, also circulated a paper and made a 
presentation demonstrating how the organisation engaged with the 
community and analysed feedback of their comments.  She outlined the 
powers of THINk to require responses to recommendations made to health 
providers, together with further action open to the organisation.  She then 
provided detailed information concerning the current numbers of THINk 
representatives, together with statistical information on the requests for 
information made and recommendations provided, arising from visits 
undertaken to health and social care providers’ premises. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Ms Barham then described how THINk members engaged with GPs, including 
the piloting of a project in LAP6 to get people actively engaged with 
commissioners, aimed at establishing service scrutiny at a very local level.  
She further outlined the THINk work programme and Local Health Watch 
activities that would help review older people’s services across health care, 
looking at obtaining pathfinder status with an independent complaints and 
arbitration service. 
 
The Chair commented that, whilst this was the first meeting of the Panel for 
the year, she felt that a great start had been made on setting the stage for 
developments in the NHS and its links with the Council. 
 
Councillors Pavitt and Edgar, together with the Chair, declared personal 
interests in that they were, or intended to become, THINk members. 
 
Members then asked detailed questions on a number of issues including the 
costs involved in NHS changes; the need to involve the BME community in 
proposed developments; the new clinical commissioning Board structure and 
how a voice for the BME community could be represented; how people could 
best be made aware of services available and appropriate delivery points, 
including the home.    
 
The NHS representatives present provided in-depth responses from the point 
of view of the local GP Body and the overall management perspective, on 
ways to inform and engage all sectors of the community.   
 
The Chair stated that the Panel this year was interested in working with other 
stakeholders and service providers outside of a strictly formal setting and 
there would be opportunities arising from structural change to bring together 
Councillors and other interested parties to secure service improvements.   
She thanked Ms Milligan, Mr Camp and Ms Barham for their presentations, 
the contents of which were noted by the Panel.   
 
 
   
 

5.2 Health Sector Horizon Scanning: Establishing the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Perspective of Public Health  
 
Ms D. Cohen, Service Head Commissioning and Strategy, introduced the 
report setting out proposals for the development of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) in Tower Hamlets, in line with changes proposed by the NHS 
White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ and the 
accompanying consultation paper ‘Local Democratic Legitimacy in Health’.  
She added that the circulated report had been considered by the Mayor’s 
Advisory Board and it was intended to hold a preliminary working meeting in 
July, with the first HWBB meeting in September. 
 
In order to remove overlap in the work of the HWBB and the Healthy 
Communities Community Plan Delivery Group (CPDG), it was proposed that 
the latter group be stood down and its role and remit be handed to the HWBB. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Membership of the HWBB was very fluid at present and details were set out in 
the report.   
 
The Chair expressed the view that the Health Scrutiny Panel should be 
represented on the HWBB either by its Chair and Vice-Chair, or they should 
have speaking rights.  Members stressed the need for the Health Scrutiny 
Panel to have a proper representation and impact in connection with the 
HWBB, to strengthen the scrutiny process. 
 
Mr C. Lovitt, NHS Tower Hamlets, addressed the meeting from the public 
health viewpoint and indicated that many such functions were to be 
transferred out of the NHS by 2013 and the transfer of related budgets would 
need much discussion, with particular reference to ensuring there was no 
decrease in quality of service.  He referred further to the circulated document 
outlining health inequalities in Tower Hamlets, where high levels of mental 
health, diabetes and cancer were prevalent and still presented substantial 
challenges. 
 
The Chair commented that she would be happy to receive public health 
representatives for further discussions, possibly at the Panel meeting in 
October 2011.  It would be necessary to have Member-level talks to address 
how the new responsibilities could be properly taken forward, especially in 
terms of conditions of service and accountability. 
 
The report was noted, with the above comments.   
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 

6.1 Work Programme 
 
Following a debate on suitable topics for consideration during the coming 
year, the following were proposed for future meetings of the Panel: 
 

• Whipps Cross Hospital – possibly 26 July 2011 

• Care Quality Commission – possibly 26 July 2011 

• Further discussion on NHS/PCT mergers and structure of likely 
finance cuts, with briefing paper – possibly 26 July 2011 

• Development of Social Care and how to engage the public/solicit 
opinions of service user groups 

• Challenge Session on Mental Health Strategy 

• Health Re-housing Strategy 

• Challenge Session on Royal London Hospital Outpatient 
Appointments System 

• Royal London Hospital move into new premises and how this may be 
managed on the basis of local community requirements. 

• Public Health Perspective and feedback from service user groups – 
possibly 18 October 2011 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/06/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

• Sexual Health/HIV/Teenage Pregnancy issues – possibly 24 January 
2012 

 
The Chair referred to the desirability of additional Co-opted Members from 
current NHS bodies and asked that Dr A. Livingstone be provided with details 
of future Panel meetings.  She extended thanks to all who had attended and 
declared the meeting closed.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


